wastewater which causes pollution, or violates any effluent limitation, national standard of performance, or national pretreatment or toxicity 

standard, shall be civilly liable to the City in a sum up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the first day in which such violation occurs, up to 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the second day in which such violation occurs, and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for each 

additional day.
See City of Milpitas Municipal Code Section VIII-2-6.02.  Where rates are herein specified to be in accordance with the use of water, all such